[bookmark: _Hlk32315000]
3GPP TSG RAN WG4 Meeting #104-e	                                                                  R4-2214132
Electronic Meeting, August 15-26, 2022

Agenda item:			9.9.3 
Source:	Moderator (Intel Corporation)
Title:	                       Email Discussion Summary for [104-e][212] NR_MG_enh_2
Document for:	Information
Introduction
The scope of this email discussion is UE RRM requirements for NR positioning from the following agenda items:
· AI 9.9.1.1, 9.9.2.1 Pre-configured MG pattern
In providing comments, companies are encouraged to:
· Be concise
· Provide comments on all topics/sub-topics of interest 
· Ensure that comments are inserted in the latest version of the document by checking the folder before uploading
· Use “Track changes” to help identify added comments/changes
Topic #1: Pre-configured MG pattern(s) core requirements (AI9.9.1.1)
Companies’ contributions summary
	T-doc number
	Company
	Proposals / Observations

	R4-2211721
	CATT
	Proposal 1: UE cannot autonomously activate/deactivate the pre-configured MG by sending RRC message LocationMeasurementIndication. 
Observation 1: The pre-configured MG activated by other trigger events can also be used for PRS measurement. 
Observation 2: The MG configuration indicated by LocationMeasurementIndication is not always same as the pre-configured MG. 
Proposal 2: If the activated pre-configured is not proper for PRS measurement and UE requests measurement gap configuration by LocationMeasurementIndication, network should reconfigure the measurement gap to UE by RRC message. 


	R4-2211892
	Apple
	Observation 1: the first bullet under question 1 implies that UE can be configured with multiple gap patterns. However, joint configuration of Pre-MG and other gap pattern in the same frequency range is not supported in R17 RAN4 requirements.
Proposal 1: inform RAN2 that joint configuration of Pre-MG and other gap pattern in the same frequency range is not supported in R17 RAN4 requirements.
Observation 2: if the second bullet under Q1 only targets at Pre-MG, no additional information is needed in LocationMeasurementIndication from R17 RAN4 scope point of view. However, if RAN2 R17 RRC design allows UE to be configured with Pre-MG and other gap pattern, it is beneficial to let UE indicate NW via LocationMeasurementIndication on which gap pattern is to be used for PRS measurement.
Observation 3: if the second bullet under Q1 also targets at R17 concurrent gaps, it is beneficial to let UE indicate NW via LocationMeasurementIndication on which gap pattern is to be used for PRS measurement.
Proposal 2: inform RAN2 it is beneficial to consider additional information in LocationMeasurementIndication to allow UE to indicate which gap pattern is to be used for PRS measurement when multiple gap patterns are configured.
Proposal 3: inform RAN2 that UE shall not autonomously activate/deactivate the pre-configured measurement gap when it is requested to perform PRS measurement. UE only needs to inform network that it is requested to perform PRS measurement and the expected gap configuration/pattern. It is up to network how to respond the request from UE.


	R4-2211948
	CMCC
	Proposal 1: for Q1 of the RAN2 LS: whether the request for configuration in LocationMeasurementIndication can be un-ambiguously mapped to a certain pre-configured measurement gap, the answer is proposed as following:
· In Rel-17, the request for configuration in LocationMeasurementIndication can be un-ambiguously mapped to a certain pre-configured measurement gap, since only one Pre-MG pattern is configured
· In Rel-18, the request for configuration in LocationMeasurementIndication can not be un-ambiguously mapped to a certain pre-configured measurement gap, when muptiple Pre-MG patterns are configured
Proposal 2: for Q1 of the RAN2 LS: whether anything needs to be added to the current contents of the LocationMeasurementIndication, the answer is proposed as following:
· In Rel-17, no need to add anything to the current contents of the LocationMeasurementIndication
· In Rel-18, when muptiple Pre-MG patterns are configured, there are two possible ways:
· Option 1: nothing new is added to the contents of LocationMeasurementIndication, it is up to network to activate which Pre-MG pattern
· Option 2: preferred Pre-MG pattern is added to LocationMeasurementIndication, so that UE inform network which Pre-MG is preferrred to be activated
Proposal 3: For Q2 of the LS: whether the UE should only autonomously activate/deactivate the pre-configured measurement gap indicated by LocationMeasurementIndication, the answer is proposed as following:
· LocationMeasurementIndication is removed from the trigger event that UE can autonomously change the Pre-MG status from activation to deactivation or vice versa


	R4-2212076
	MediaTek inc.
	Proposal 1:Reply Q1 with the answer that from RAN4 perspective the current request for configuration in LocationMeasurementIndication is un-ambiguously mapped to a certain pre-configured measurement gap, and no need is identified to add anything to the current content of LocationMeasurementIndication.
Proposal 2: Reply Q2 with the answer that after UE sends LocationMeasurementIndication to tell network about when to start/stop PRS measurement with pre-MG, Network uses other trigger events to change the status of the Pre-MG.
Observation 1: If the Pre-MG is already sufficient for measurement, network will not know when UE starts the PRS measurement and may trigger BWP switch which turns OFF the Pre-MG.
Proposal 3: Together with the answer of Q2, inform RAN2 that UE always indicates ationMeasurementIndication to network regardless Pre-MG status, when starting or stopping PRS measurement if Pre-MG is configured in order to avoid network changing Pre-MG status during the measurement time.


	R4-2212077
	MediaTek inc.
	CR

	R4-2212203
	Qualcomm Incorporated
	Proposal 1:
· The action time of a trigger event is defined to be the earliest time at which the event can cause a change in the status of a pre-configured gap.
· When there are multiple trigger events with the same action time, the status of the pre-configured gap at the common action time is determined taking into account all the events. 
LS reply: 
Question1: 
· whether the request for configuration in LocationMeasurementIndication can be un-ambiguously mapped to a certain pre-configured measurement gap?
· whether anything needs to be added to the current contents of the LocationMeasurementIndication?
Response from RAN4: There should be no ambiguity to the network. If concurrent measurement gaps are configured at the time the UE sends LocationMeasurementIndication, the network must have indicated to the UE which gap is used to perform positioning measurements. If no gap had been provided for positioning measurements, then LocationMeasurementIndication is a request for a new measurement gap to be configured.
Question2: whether the UE should only autonomously activate/deactivate the pre-configured measurement gap indicated by LocationMeasurementIndication
Response from RAN4: RAN4 would like to inform RAN2 of the following agreement from RAN4#103-e:
· Remove LocationMeasurementIndication from the trigger events in clause 9.1.7.3.1. [TS38.133 v17.5.0]


	R4-2213062
	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	CR

	R4-2213506
	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Proposal 1: For Q1-1, provide the following answer to RAN2.
· Yes, pre-configured measurement gap is configured in per-UE or per-FR manner, so the gNB could identify the concerned pre-configured gap based on the LocationMeasurementIndication
Proposal 2: For Q1-2, provide the following answer to RAN2.
· No, RAN4 assumes the Rel-16 LocationMeasurementIndication is sufficient to inform the gNB about the start/stop of PRS measurement when pre-configured measurement gap is used.
Proposal 3: For Q2, provide the following answer to RAN2.
In RAN4#103-e it was agreed to remove initialization of LocationMeasurementIndication as a trigger event for pre-configured measurement gap activation or deactivation, so UE is not expected to autonomously activate or deactivate the pre-configured measurement gap after sending LocationMeasurementIndication

	R4-2213507
	Huawei, HiSilicon
	CR

	R4-2213875
	ZTE Corporation
	Proposal 1: For Issue 2-2, i.e. whether need indicate the state of pre-configured MG when switching to initial DL BWP, which is caused by a hole of RAN 2 signalling design and only exists for NW controlled mechanism. RAN 2 can decide the final solution. The case of DCI based BWP switching can be not considered since it does not refer to initial BWP.
Proposal 2: For Issue 3-1, i.e. pre-MG activation/deactivation delay triggered by Scell activation/deactivation, the requirement is “UE shall be able to finish pre-configured activation or deactivation within [5] ms after the report of the latest first valid CQI among all Scell(s) being activated.”
Proposal 3: For Issue 3-3, i.e. pre-MG activation/deactivation delay after pre-MG being configured initially, define delay for activation/deactivation after pre-MG configuration as [5] ms after the RRC processing time.
[Moderator notes: P2, P3 can be handled in CR drafting. ]

	
R4-2214213
	ZTE Corporation
	Proposal: Since the trigger event of initiation of LocationMeasurementIndication procedure has been approved to be removed by RAN4 in 103 meeting, it is not necessary to discuss Question 1 and Question 2 raised by RAN2 any more



Open issues summary and companies views’ collection for 1st round
Sub-topic 1-1 Reply RAN2’s LS
Background: 
In the LS from R4-2206789, it has been mentioned that the following has been agreed in R4
	For PRS measurements within measurement gaps when a Pre-configured MG is provided by the network:
· RAN4 considers that a Pre-configured MG that is not always ON (activated) as determined from the signalling provided by the network, or if no such signalling is provided (i.e. autonomous rules are applied to determine the status of the Pre-configured MG), is not sufficient to perform PRS measurements. 
· In the above scenario, the UE will inform the network that it is going to start/stop PRS measurements with the configured Pre-configured MG by initiating the existing LocationMeasurementIndication procedure.



Regarding the above agreements in R4, when the UE autonomously activates/deactivates the pre-configured measurement gap by sending the RRC message LocationMeasurementIndication, RAN2 would like to understand:
· Question1: 
· [bookmark: OLE_LINK4]whether the request for configuration in LocationMeasurementIndication can be un-ambiguously mapped to a certain pre-configured measurement gap?
· whether anything needs to be added to the current contents of the LocationMeasurementIndication?
· Question2: 
· whether the UE should only autonomously activate/deactivate the pre-configured measurement gap indicated by LocationMeasurementIndication?

Issue 1-1-1 Q1-1: whether the request for configuration in LocationMeasurementIndication can be un-ambiguously mapped to a certain pre-configured measurement gap?
· [bookmark: OLE_LINK1]Option 1(CATT, Apple, CMCC, MTK, Qualcomm, Huawei): yes. UE request for configuration in LocationMeasurementIndication is un-ambiguously mapped to a certain pre-configured measurement gap
· Option 1a(CMCC): No for Rel18.

Recommended WF: Further discussion needed. Collect companies’ views.  
[Moderator notes: from moderator perspective, we need only consider Rel17 aspects under this WI. Therefore, companies can agree Option 1 so far.]

	Company
	Comments

	Apple
	Fine with option 1. 

	Xiaomi
	Option 1, in Rel-17, pre-MG cannot be configured simultaneously with the other gap in the same FR.

	ZTE
	Fine with Option 1.

	MTK
	Support Option 1. We can add a condition in the reply to RAN2 that this is only for Rel-17.

	Intel
	Support Option 1. We need only consider the reply LS based on Rel17 WI.

	Huawei
	Option 1. 
We understand the scope of the LS is Rel-17, so we do not need to consider any Rel-18 scenario when answering the LS. 

	CATT
	It is a little unclear if we only reply yes. We would like to be clarified what does “un-ambiguously mapped to a certain pre-configured measurement gap” mean? Since the MG is Pre-configured without considering PRS configuration, can the requested MG in LocationMeasurementIndication be different with the Pre-configured MG? If they can be different, what is the NW behavior? We think it is possible that NW reconfigure the measurement gap.

	vivo
	Ok with option 1

	CMCC
	OK with option 1, but it would be better to clarify in the LS that this is only for Rel-17, as suggested by MTK, since the situation in Rel-18 may be different.

	OPPO
	Option 1.

	E///
	Option 1.

	Qualcomm
	Option 1

	Nokia 
	We support option 1. In our view valid for Rel-17. 

	Moderator
	Agree Option 1. The exact wording can be discussed in LS reply in 2nd round.
@CATT: For the question itself, the answer “yes” means there is not any ambiguity issues when UE request the measurement configuration for PRS by “LocationMeasurementIndication”. According to TS38.331, the gNB can clearly identify which types of measurement gap shall be configured to UE (either pre-configured MG ,perUE legacy MG or perFR legacy MG). This is up to NW implementation completely. 



Issue 1-1-2 Q1-2: whether anything needs to be added to the current contents of the LocationMeasurementIndication?

· Option 1(CATT, MTK, Huawei, Qualcomm): No
· Option 1a(Apple, CMCC): In Rel-18, when multiple Pre-MG patterns are configured , additional information (e.g. Pre-MG pattern) can be added to LocationMeasurementIndication.
[Moderator notes: Option 1a is valid only when the joint configurations between Pre-MG and concurrent MGs, which is not allowed in Rel17 WI scope. Thus, for the questions in this LS themselves we can consider Option 1 only.]

Recommended WF: Further discussion needed. Collect companies’ views.  
	Company
	Comments

	Apple
	We are fine with not adding anything in R17 with support of option 1 in issue 1-1-1. However, additional information can be helpful, technically. We are fine with discussing it in R18.

	Xiaomi
	Option 1

	ZTE
	Option 1

	MTK
	Support Option 1. We can add a condition in the reply to RAN2 that this is only for Rel-17. 

	Intel
	Option 1

	Huawei
	Option 1. 

	CATT
	Option 1. 

	Vivo
	Option 1 (for Rel-17 only).

	CMCC
	As discussed in our contribution, for Rel-17, we are also OK with option 1. Option 1a can be further discussed in Rel-18.

	OPPO
	Option 1.

	E///
	Option 1.

	Qualcomm
	Option 1

	Nokia 
	Option 1.

	Moderator
	Agree Option 1



Issue 1-1-3 Q2: whether the UE should only autonomously activate/deactivate the pre-configured measurement gap indicated by LocationMeasurementIndication?
· Option 1(CATT, Apple, CMCC, Qualcomm, Huawei): No
· Option 1a(MTK): After UE sends LocationMeasurementIndication to tell network about when to start/stop PRS measurement with pre-MG, Network uses other trigger events to change the status of the Pre-MG.  

Recommended WF: Further discussion needed. Collect companies’ views.  
	Company
	Comments

	Apple
	Support option 1. It is up to network how to respond.

	Xiaomi
	Option 1

	ZTE
	Option 1

	MTK
	We are fine with both Options.
In our understanding, Option 1a is also saying NO, but with a bit more detail to avoid RAN2 confusion. 

	Intel
	Option 1. For Option 1a, it is related to NW behaviour instead of UE.

	Huawei 
	We understand option 1 and 1a are technically same. For answering the RAN2 question, we suggest to simply answer ‘No’ and inform RAN2 the RAN4 agreement from last meeting.

	CATT
	Option 1. We understand option 1a is not necessary, there is no causal relationship between UE sending  LocationMeasurementIndication and other trigger events. And as we commented issue 1-1-1, if the requested MG is different with Pre-configured MG, it is possible that NW reconfigure the measurement gap. 

	Vivo
	Ok with option 1. Option 1a is right however better to use option 1 as the reply.

	CMCC
	Option 1, which is ligned with previous RAN4 agreements.

	OPPO
	Option 1 and 1a.

	E///
	Option 1.

	Qualcomm
	Option 1

	Nokia 
	Option 1.

	Moderator
	Agree Option 1



Sub-topic 1-2 Pre-MG activation/deactivation mechanism and signaling
Issue 1-2-1 How to determine pre-MG (de)activation status when multiple trigger events happened simultaneously 
· Proposal 1 (Qualcomm):
· The action time of a trigger event is the earliest time at which the event can cause a change in the status of a pre-configured gap.
· When there are multiple trigger events with the same action time, the status of the pre-configured gap is determined taking into account the combined effect of all the events
Recommended WF: Further discussion needed. Collect companies’ views.  
	Company
	Comments

	Apple
	In general proposal 1 is fine.

	Xiaomi
	For the first bullet, UE may have some unnecessary action (e.g. measurement with or without gap) if UE take the action at the earliest time and the UE action is changed at the next action time. 

	ZTE
	For the 1st bullet, why not the action time is the latest time? We have similar concern as Xiaomi.

	MTK
	We understand the idea from Proposal 1. But we are a bit concerned to define the UE requirement for multiple triggering events, because there could be too many combinations for considerations. And we may also need to discuss the cases such as 1) simultaneous triggering and non-simultaneous triggering (as well as how to define simultaneous), 2) fully or partially overlapping between 2 activation/deactivation delays. 
Therefore, we suggest leaving it to UE implementation if when multiple trigger events happened with overlapping activation/deactivation delays.

	Intel
	Proposal 1 is fine in principle but need for more clarifications. E.g. in the 1st bullet the trigger event which start earliest can’t be end before the other trigger events start.

	Huawei
	P1 is fine. We are also fine with MTK’s suggestion to leave it to UE implementation to handle multiple triggering events that occur simultaneously.

	CATT
	Fine with MTK’s suggestion that not to define the behaviour and requirements when multiple events happened. 

	Vivo
	Ok with MTK’s suggestion. 
Alternatively a UE can determine the activation/deactivation status after all simultaneously triggered event finish 

	OPPO
	Support MTK’s suggestion.

	E///
	Support MTK’s suggestion. The probability/likelihood of multiple events will be triggered at the same time is low. The NW is not likely to trigger so many diverse events at the same time.

	Qualcomm
	Thanks for the comments on the proposal. If the majority of companies think that this is not an issue, we can leave it as is. But we don’t think the prior agreement about multiple trigger events has any real meaning.
To ZTE:.Currently that is the way RAN4 has defined activation/deactivation delay. We say that the status change of the gap takes effect with the first gap instance that starts no earlier than X ms after some trigger event happens. That’s what we mean by action time. 

	Nokia 
	We support option 1. In our view the principle of combining of simultaneous triggers for deriving Pre-MG activation status still applies. For instance, a trigger event leading to deactivation of Pre-MG in the active BWP and a simultaneous trigger event leading to activation of the Pre-MG will enforce an activated Pre-MG.

	Moderator
	According to majority views , it is up to UE implementation if when multiple trigger events happened with overlapping activation/deactivation delays. No need further discussion. 



Issue 1-2-2 Whether need indicate the state of pre-configured MG when switching to initial DL BWP
· Proposal 1(ZTE):  Whether need indicate the state of pre-configured MG when switching to initial DL BWP, which is caused by a hole of RAN 2 signalling design and only exists for NW controlled mechanism. RAN 2 can decide the final solution. The case of DCI based BWP switching can be not considered since it does not refer to initial BWP.


Recommended WF: Further discussion needed. Collect companies’ views.  
	Company
	Comments

	Apple
	We think it is clearer for network to indicate status of Pre-MG for initial BWP. Otherwise, when working on BWP#0 UE may have no idea whether it should be ON or OFF, if the UE only supports network controlled activation/deactivation.

	Xiaomi
	When UE switching to initial DL BWP, NW need to indicate the state of pre-MG, otherwise, UE measurement behavior is unclear. Regarding how to indicate, it is up to RAN2 signalling design.

	ZTE
	We provide our integrated view in our document.
We believe RAN2 can decide whether need indicate the state of pre-MG when switching to initial DL BWP. Further more, DCI based BWP switching should not be considered.

	MTK
	We believe this issue was discussed in last meeting. RAN4 agreed to leave it to RAN2 to decide what to do. Maybe we do not need to discuss here again.

	Intel
	Proposal 1 was mentioned in the last meeting. It seems no need to discuss here.

	Huawei
	We understand this issue would be discussed and decided by RAN2.

	CATT
	The issue is discussing in RAN2 and no need to repeatedly discuss in RAN4. 

	OPPO
	This issue is informed to RAN2 and no further discussion is needed in RAN4.

	E///
	It should be discussed in RAN2.

	Qualcomm
	We agree that this does not need to be discussed further in RAN4.

	Nokia
	RAN2 will discuss it further, RAN4 can wait for RAN2 progress on this matter.

	Moderator
	No need further discussion.





CRs/TPs comments collection
	CR/TP number
	Comments collection

	R4-2212077

	Apple: fine with the CR

	
	Intel: the corresponding text for PRS trigger events below needs to be removed according to the agreements in R4#103e


	
	Moderator: We can split the overlapped changes among these three CRs by clause below.
The changes on (9.1.7.1 & 9.1.7.2) can be included in the revision of R4-2212077
the changes on (3.3 and 8.19) can be included in the revision of R4-2213062.
the changes on (9.1.7.3) can be included in the revision of R4-2213507.

	
	

	R4-2213062
	Apple: generally fine. Clause 9.1.7.2 is overlapped with R4-2212077. We prefer the change in R4-2212077 since it explicitly requires UE to inform network about PRS measurement even if the Pre-MG is ON for the time being. 

	
	MTK:
· The change about GAP (e.g., in the abbreviation and 8.1.2.2) is also discussed in R4-2214053 which is treated in NCSG thread [213]. We suggest to move the discussion to [213]
· About some overlapping with other CRs, we think Moderator can suggest how to partition the clauses into different CRs

	
	Intel: We suggest to not used the terminology GAP so far because it may introduce some misunderstanding between the gap pattern and gap itself.
And the other parts can be combined with the other CRs.

	
	Huawei: 
In clause 9.1.7.2, preConfGapStatus is not only signaled in BWP-DownlinkDedicated, but also in SCellConfig.
In clause 9.1.7.2, the LMI procedure can only be used to inform NW about start and stop of PRS measurement, but not the continue of PRS measurement, so suggest to keep ‘stop’ unchanged.

	
	E//: Generally it is OK. But there is some overlap with MTK CR in 12077. It is better to give reference to RAN2 spec rather than copying the entire IE

	R4-2213507
	
	Apple: fine with the CR. Some overlapping with R4-2213062.

	
	MTK: About some overlapping with other CRs, we think Moderator can suggest how to partition the clauses into different CRs

	
	Intel: Can be combined with the other CRs.


Summary for 1st round
0. Open issues 
	Status summary 

	Issue 1-1-1 Q1-1: whether the request for configuration in LocationMeasurementIndication can be un-ambiguously mapped to a certain pre-configured measurement gap?
Tentative agreements: 
· Option 1(CATT, Apple, CMCC, MTK, Qualcomm, Huawei,Xiaomi, ZTE, Intel, E///, Nokia): yes. UE request for configuration in LocationMeasurementIndication is un-ambiguously mapped to a certain pre-configured measurement gap
Candidate options:  
Recommendations for 2nd round:  No need further discussion. The exact wording can be checked in the draft LS reply in 2nd round.  

	Issue 1-1-2 Q1-2: whether anything needs to be added to the current contents of the LocationMeasurementIndication?
Tentative agreements: 
· Option 1(CATT, MTK, Huawei, Qualcomm, Xiaomi, ZTE, Intel, vivo, CMCC, OPPO, E///, Nokia): No
Candidate options:  
Recommendations for 2nd round:  No need further discussion. The answer for RAN2 LS above can be captured in the draft LS reply in 2nd round.  

	Issue 1-1-3 Q2: whether the UE should only autonomously activate/deactivate the pre-configured measurement gap indicated by LocationMeasurementIndication?
Tentative agreements: 
· Option 1(CATT, Apple, CMCC, Qualcomm, Huawei, Xiaomi, MTK, ZTE, Intel, vivo, CMCC, OPPO, E///, Nokia):): No

Candidate options:  
· Option 1
Recommendations for 2nd round: No need further discussion. The answer for RAN2 LS above can be captured in the draft LS reply in 2nd round.  

	Issue 1-2-1 How to determine pre-MG (de)activation status when multiple trigger events happened simultaneously 
Tentative agreements: 
Candidate options:  
Recommendations for 2nd round: According to majority views, it is up to UE implementation if when multiple trigger events happened with overlapping activation/deactivation delays.
No need further discussion.. 


	Issue 1-2-2 Whether need indicate the state of pre-configured MG when switching to initial DL BWP
Tentative agreements: 
Candidate options:  
Recommendations for 2nd round: No need further discussion.



CRs/TPs
	CR/TP number
	CRs/TPs Status update recommendation  

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


Discussion on 2nd round(TBA)
Please only comment on topics that are selected for discussion in 2nd round.
Issue 1-1-1
· Option 1
[Moderator notes: 
  ]

	Company
	Comments

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	





Summary on 2nd round 

	CR/TP/LS/WF number
	T-doc  Status update recommendation  

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	



Topic #2: Test cases (AI 9.9.2.1)
Companies’ contributions summary
	T-doc number
	Company
	Proposals / Observations

	R4-2211893
	Apple
	Proposal 1: not introduce additional test cases for Pre-MG in CA.
Proposal 2: no consider other additional test cases for MO addition/remove for Pre-MG in R17.

	R4-2211894
	Apple
	draftCR
Draft CR on TC1-2 

	R4-2211949
	CMCC
	Proposal 1: it is proposed to design test case for pre-MG under CA.
Proposal 2: For UE autonomous activation/deactivation mechanism, except BWP switching, it is proposed to design test cases for other trigger events, e.g. MO addition/remove.  


	R4-2212035
	OPPO
	draftCR
Draft CR on [TC1-5] for Intra-frequency

	R4-2212082
	MediaTek inc.
	draftCR
CR on TS38.133 for Pre-MG test case No 1-4

	R4-2212133
	Intel Corporation
	draftCR
Draft CR on TC1-1

	R4-2213512
	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Proposal 1: Do not define additional test cases for CA.
Proposal 2: Do not define additional test cases for other trigger event like MO addition/remove.
Proposal 3: do not define additional test cases for the inter-frequency measurement.


	R4-2213513
	Huawei, Hisilicon
	CR to introduce TC#1-3 for pre-MG

	
	
	



Open issues summary and companies’ vie
Additional test cases 
Issue 2-1-1 CA test case
· Option 1 (CMCC) : Yes. Define additional test case for CA
· Option 2(Apple, Huawei): No
Recommended WF: Further discussion needed. Collect companies’ views.

	Company
	Comments

	Apple
	Slightly prefer option 2 for simplicity, since the functionality of Pre-MG status determination is similar for single CC and CA.

	MTK
	Support Option 2.
In our understanding the functionality itself is the same for CA or non-CA cases. In this sens, simple setup is preferred.

	Intel
	Prefer Option 2 because of the timeline.

	Huawei
	Option 2. 
We understand pre-MG operation related to CA are functional, while the RRM tests should focus on performance issues.

	CATT
	Option 1. We think this can be addressed by introducing the test case for Scell activation which is one of the trigger events and should be tested. 

	CMCC
	For option 1, our motivation is that an additional ON/OFF indication for each SCell is introduced to indicate the Pre-configured MG status when the SCell is de-activated, which need to be tested. However, if the common understanding is that the functionality is the same for CA or non-CA cases, we are also fine with option 2.

	OPPO
	Prefer option 2.

	E///
	Prefer option 2.



Issue 2-1-2 Test case for the other trigger events beside BWP switching
· Option 1 (CMCC): For UE autonomous pre-MG (de)activation, design test cases for other trigger events, e.g. MO addition/remove
· Option 2(Apple, Huawei) No additional test case for other trigger events (e.g. MO addition/remove).
Recommended WF: Further discussion needed. Collect companies’ views.

	Company
	Comments

	Apple
	Prefer option 2. On one hand BWP switching is the most typical use case for Pre-MG. On the other hand, if UE fail to determine Pre-MG status based on configured MO, UE would fail the test even before MO is added or removed.

	MTK
	Support Option 2.
BWP switching is the most stringent requirement (shortest overall delay). If UE can pass this already, UE should have no problem for other triggering events.

	Intel
	Prefer Option 2 because of the timeline. Technically speaking, we share same view as Apple, MTK. Pre-MG triggered by BWP switching is most useful scenario. 

	Huawei
	Option 2.
In our view, test with RRC based trigger event like addition/removal of MO is not much different from existing test with legacy MG (i.e. configuring the MO and MG in the same RRC message), and we do not see strong need to test it. 
It is noted that BWP switching is the most type use case for pre-MG and also the most challenging scenario for pre-MG activation and deactivation.

	CATT
	As commented in issue 2-1-1, test case for Scell activation can be introduced to address issue 2-1-1 and 2-1-2. 

	CMCC
	Considering multiple events could change the pre-MG activation/deactivation status, in order to guarantee the performance in this scenario, it is better to define test cases when there are other trigger events or there are mutiple trigger events including both BWP switching and other events. However, if mojority view is not to define test for this scenario, and considering the limited timeline, we can also compromise to option 2.

	E///
	Prefer option 2.



Issue 2-1-3 Test cases for the reporting delay of inter-frequency measurement with pre-MG
· Option 1 (Huawei) No
Recommended WF: Further discussion needed. Collect companies’ views.
· 
	Company
	Comments

	Apple
	Support option 1. 

	MTK
	Support Option 1

	Intel
	Option 1 because of the timeline.

	Huawei 
	Option 1. 
This is related to the previous issue 2-1-3.

	CATT
	Fine with option 1. 

	OPPO
	Option 1.

	E///
	Support Option 1.



CRs/TPs
	CR/TP number
	Comments collection

	R4-2211894 

Draft CR on TC1-2 
	MTK:
· Suggest to clarify whether Pre-MG is activated or deactivated in BWP-1 and BWP-2
· In the requirement part, since BWP-2 (not covering SSB, Pre-MG activated) is used in T1 and T2, UE shall not report corresponding valid ACK/NACK for those PDSCHs scheduled in the slots overlapped with the Pre-MG occasions.  T3 and T4 are the other way around. 

	
	Intel: for the testing procedure, it is better to aligned with other test cases. We can firstly check whether T4 in which the measurement reporting without inactivated pre-MG is needed. 

	
	

	
	

	R4-2212035
Draft CR on [TC1-5]

	MTK:
· In A.6.6.X3.1.2. Before the test start, why we need to say “During the whole test, BWP1 is always scheduled as the active BWP the UE”. In our understanding, we only need to say “UE is indicated in firstActiveDownlinkBWP-Id that the active DL BWP is BWP-1 in PCell”. This just means BWP-1 is the active BWP before the test.

	
	Intel: pending on issue 2-1-2

	
	OPPO: we are fine to further discuss the details after reaching the agreements to define the TC in issue 2-1-2.  To MTK, the reason of “During the whole test, BWP1 is always scheduled as the active BWP the UE” is to guarantee that the same active BWP is used be the UE during the test, so that the state of pre-MG will not change due to BWP switching. 

	R4-2212082
Draft CR on TC1-4

	Intel: for the testing procedure, it is better to aligned with other test cases. We can firstly check whether T4 in which the measurement reporting without activated pre-MG is needed.

	
	

	
	

	R4-2212133
Draft CR on TC1-1
	MTK: Same comment to 1894

	
	Intel: for testing procedure, need to align with other TCs

	
	

	R4-2213513
Draft CR on TC1-3

	Intel: for the testing procedure, it is better to aligned with other test cases. We can firstly check whether T4 in which the measurement reporting without activated pre-MG is needed.

	
	

	
	




Summary for 1st round 
Open issues 
	Status summary 

	Issue 2-1-1 CA test case
Tentative agreements: 
GTW’s agreements:
No additional test case is introduced for CA or for SCell activation triggering event.
Candidate options: 

Recommendations for 2nd round: No further discussion needed

	Issue 2-1-2 Test case for the other trigger events beside BWP switching
Tentative agreements: 
Candidate options: 
· Option 1 (CMCC, CATT): For UE autonomous pre-MG (de)activation, design test cases for other trigger events, e.g. MO addition/remove
· Option 2(Apple, Huawei, MTK,  Intel,CMCC, E///) No additional test case for other trigger events (e.g. MO addition/remove).

Recommendations for 2nd round: FFS on whether the test cases with MO addition/remove trigger events is needed.  

	Issue 2-1-3 Test cases for the reporting delay of inter-frequency measurement with pre-MG
Tentative agreements: 
· Not define  test cases for the reporting delay of inter-frequency measurement with pre-MG

Candidate options: 
Recommendations for 2nd round: No further discussion needed

	Issue 2-1-4 Testing procedure alignment among draftCRs 
Tentative agreements: 
GTW’s agreements:
Update the test cases to remove T4 from the previous designs and the test cases consist of 3 successive time periods T1, T2 and T3.
Candidate options: 
· Option 1 (MTK, Apple, Huawei) : The test consists of 4 successive time periods, with durations of T1, T2, T3 and T4, respectively. There are two purposes during T4:
· Verify pre-MG deactivation delay
· Check UE can perform the data Tx/Rx when pre-MG deactivated 
· Option 2(Intel): The test consists of 3 successive time periods, with durations of T1, T2, T3 respectively. UE needs not to test measurement with pre-MG deactivated. 
· UE can check data Tx/Rx when pre-MG deactivated within T1
· It is unnecessary to verify pre-MG deactivation delay to save testing time (e.g. T4=5s)
Recommendations for 2nd round: Accroding to GTW’s agreement abvoe, the correponding TCs needs to be updated to ensure the same testing procedure used. 




CRs/TPs
	CR/TP number
	CRs/TPs Status update recommendation  

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


Discussion on 2nd round(TBA)
Please only comment on topics that are selected for discussion in 2nd round.
Issue 2-1-1 
· Option 1: 
	Company
	Comments




Summary on 2nd round 
	CR/TP/LS/WF number
	T-doc  Status update recommendation  

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	



Recommendations for Tdocs
1st round 
[bookmark: _Hlk103292633]New tdocs
	New Tdoc number
	Title
	Source
	Comments

	
	WF for R17 NR MG enhancements – Pre-configured MG
	Intel
	

	
	Reply LS on LocationMeasurementIndication contents and measurement gap parameters

	Huawei
	To: RAN_2; Cc: 



	
	
	
	



Existing tdocs
	Tdoc number
	Revised to
	Title
	Source
	Recommendation  
	Comments

	R4-22xxxxx
	
	CR on …
	XXX
	Agreeable, Revised, Merged, Postponed, Not Pursued
	

	R4-2212077

	
	Maintenance CR on TS38.133 for Pre-MG core part (9.1.7.1, 9.1.7.2)
	MediaTek
	Revised
	To include the agreed changes in 9.1.7.1 and 9.1.7.2 

	R4-2213062
	
	Maintenance CR on TS38.133 for Pre-MG core part (3.3, 8.19)
	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	Revised
	To include the agreed changes in 3.3 and 8.19 

	R4-2213507

	
	Maintenance CR on TS38.133 for Pre-MG core part (9.1.7.3,)
	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Revised
	To include the agreed changes in 9.1.7.3 

	R4-2211894 

	
	Draft CR on Pre-MG TC1-2
	Apple
	Revised
	

	R4-2212035

	
	Draft CR on Pre-MG TC1-5
	OPPO
	Revised
	

	R4-2212082

	
	Draft CR on Pre-MG TC1-4
	MediaTek
	Revised
	

	R4-2212133

	
	Draft CR on Pre-MG TC1-1
	Intel
	Revised
	

	R4-2213513

	
	Draft CR on Pre-MG TC1-3
	Ericsson
	Revised
	



Notes:
1. Please include the summary of recommendations for all tdocs across all sub-topics incl. existing and new tdocs.
1. For the Recommendation column please include one of the following: 
1. CRs/TPs: Agreeable, Revised, Merged, Postponed, Not Pursued
1. Other documents: Agreeable, Revised, Noted
1. For new LS documents, please include information on To/Cc WGs in the comments column
1. Do not include hyper-links in the documents

2nd round 

	Tdoc number
	Revised to
	Title
	Source
	Recommendation  
	Comments

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	



Notes:
1. Please include the summary of recommendations for all tdocs across all sub-topics.
1. For the Recommendation column please include one of the following: 
1. CRs/TPs: Agreeable, Revised, Merged, Postponed, Not Pursued
1. Other documents: Agreeable, Revised, Noted
1. Do not include hyper-links in the documents
Annex 
Contact information
	Company
	Name
	Email address

	Xiaomi
	Xuhua Tao
	taoxuhua@xiaomi.com

	CATT
	Qiuge Guo
	guoqiuge@catt.cn

	vivo
	Xusheng wei
	Xusheng.wei@vivo.com

	CMCC
	Jingjing Chen
	chenjingjing@chinamobile.com

	Ericsson
	Muhammad Kazmi
	Muhammad.kazmi@ericsson.com



Note:
1. Please add your contact information in above table once you make comments on this email thread. 
1. If multiple delegates from the same company make comments on single email thread, please add you name as suffix after company name when make comments i.e. Company A (XX, XX)
